the sheriff pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 387.32 to 387.45.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon approval by the board of county commissioners of Kandiyohi county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 19, 1967.

## CHAPTER 201-S. F. No. 1025

\_\_\_\_\_

An act relating to land for streets and parks, amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 430.02, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 430.02, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Curbs and gutters; percentage payment by city. The city council may provide, in all cases, except motor vehicle parking lots, by the resolution appointing such commissioners, that a certain specified percentage, not exceeding 75 percent, of the total damages and costs of paving, only of curbs, or of curbs and gutters, and 33  $\frac{1}{3}$  percent of all other improvements, shall in any case be payable out of the city's general funds, and in that case the city's share either shall be added to the amount of the certificates to be issued and sold under section 430.12, or shall be provided by the issue of general obligation permanent improvement bonds and the city council shall from year to year levy a sufficient tax upon the taxable property of the city to pay the same with interest. In such case the amount provided to be paid out of the general funds shall not be assessed.

Approved April 19, 1967.

## CHAPTER 202—S. F. No. 1092

An act relating to the courts; authorizing the creation of conciliation courts in villages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 491.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

327

198]

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 491.01, is amended to read:

491.01 Villages; conciliation and small debtors courts. When the governing body of any city, whether governed by a home rule charter or not, or of any village, shall by resolution declare that it is expedient that the judge of the municipal court of such eity municipality, or one of them in case there be more than one such judge, shall act as a conciliation judge and cause a copy of such resolution to be filed with the eity clerk of such eity municipality. the judge of the municipal court of any such eity municipality, or in case there be more than one such judge, then one of them, to be selected as hereinafter specified, shall thereafter, as a judge of the municipal court of such eity municipality, act as a court of conciliation and while so acting he may, for convenience, be designated as a judge of conciliation and shall have and exercise the rights, powers, and duties hereinafter by this chapter granted and conferred. The governing body of any such eity municipality may at any time rescind such resolution.

In eities a municipality where there is but one presiding judge of the municipal court the governing bodies body of the eity or eities municipality may, by resolution, designate additional compensation to be paid to the presiding judge and the clerk of the court for their services in the conciliation court.

Approved April 19, 1967.

## CHAPTER 203-S. F. No. 1170

## [Coded]

An act relating to water pollution control; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 115.44, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 115.44, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 8. Water pollution control; federal provisions. If the commission finds in order to comply with the federal water pollution control act or any other federal law or rule or regulation promulgated thereunder that it is impracticable to comply with the requirements of this section in classifying waters or adopting standards or in meeting any of the requirements thereof, compliance with the

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.